revenue from the sale of goods. This decision to change the accounting policy in the view
of management will provide more reliable and relevant information to ensure consistent
presentation across the group following the sale of Enterprise to BCX. The cost of sales policy
for the period ended 30 September 2017 is consistent with the accounting policy amended
and adopted as at 31 March 2017.

This change in policy has resulted in the reclassification of these line items in the comparative
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Refer to note 2.2.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 56 Telkom group interim results 2017 57

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2017

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.2 Adjustments to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the period ended 30 September 2016

Group

As previously
reported

 Rm

BCX
Restatement*

Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm
Restated

Rm

Continuing operations

Operating revenue 20 237 – – 20 237

Payments to other operators 1 274 – – 1 274

Cost of sales 5 114 (2 079) – 3 035

Net operating revenue 13 849 2 079 – 15 928

Other income 401 – – 401

Operating expenses 8 978 1 997 53 11 028

Employee expenses 4 191 1 169 – 5 360

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2 879 790 53 3 722

Service fees 1 404 34 – 1 438

Operating leases 504 4 – 508

EBITDA 5 272 82 (53) 5 301

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2 234 82 (11) 2 305

Amortisation of intangible assets 376 – – 376

Write-offs, impairment and losses of PPE and IA 70 – – 70

Operating profit 2 592 – (42) 2 550

Investment income 128 – – 128

Finance charges and fair value movements 378 – – 378

Interest 300 – – 300

Foreign exchange loss and fair value movements 78 – – 78

Profit before taxation 2 342 – (42) 2 300

Taxation expense 521 – 19 540

Profit for the period 1 821 – (61) 1 760

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange losses on translating foreign operations (56) – – (56)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses (207) – – (207)

Defined benefit plan asset ceiling limitation 7 – – 7

Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of taxation (256) – – (256)

Total comprehensive income for the period 1 565 – (61) 1 504

Total operations

Basic earnings per share (cents) 348.7 340.9

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 342.2 334.6

* Refer to Note 2.1.2
 Refer to Note 2.1.1

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 58 Telkom group interim results 2017 59

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.3 Adjustments to the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 September 2016

Group

As previously
reported

 Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Balance at 1 April 2016 26 607 (242) 26 365

Attributable to owners of Telkom 26 134 (159) 25 975

Non-controlling interests 473 (83) 390

Total comprehensive income for the period 1 565 (61) 1 504

Profit for the period 1 821 (61) 1 760

Other comprehensive income (256) – (256)

Exchange losses on translating foreign operations (56) – (56)

Net defined benefit plan remeasurements (200) – (200)

Dividend declared (1 451) – (1 451)

Acquisition of subsidiaries with non-controlling interest 1 – 1

Purchase of shares for the Telkom Share Plan (205) – (205)

Increase in share-compensation reserve 98 – 98

Balance at end of period 26 615 (303) 26 312

Attributable to owners of Telkom 26 157 (199) 25 958

Non-controlling interests 458 (104) 354

* Refer to note 2.1.1
 Dividend declared includes dividend to the non-controlling interests of the Trudon group and the BCX group.

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2017

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements 60 Telkom group interim results 2017 61

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2017

3. Segment information

The executive committee (Exco) is the group’s chief operating decision maker (CODM).

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by Exco